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Section 1000.2510  Savings and Loan Holding Company Supervisory Fees 

a)	Each savings and loan holding company ("SLHC") cooperating under the provisions of the Act as of the close of each calendar year shall pay annually to the Director a fee of $5.00 per million dollars of consolidated assets (excluding the assets of any Illinois State-chartered savings and loan association or savings bank) of the SLHC and its subsidiaries.  Such fee shall be based on the total assets of each SLHC and each subsidiary as shown by its financial report filed with the Director for the reporting period ended December 31.  Such fees shall be for the calendar year then ended.  Computations shall omit hundreds from the total assets and the fee shall be rounded to the nearest dollar amount. 

b)	One fourth of the sum of the supervisory fee so determined shall be remitted at the time of each calendar quarter end.  A calendar quarter end shall mean March 31, June 30, September 30, and December 31.  Such fees shall be for the respective current calendar year. 

c)	Supervisory fees shall be determined by the Director within 90 days following the close of the respective calendar year; however, the dates of billings shall not prejudice the validity of an invoice for any such fees billed at a later date. 

d)	In the situation where service corporations and/or finance subsidiaries are owned by the Association, the owned assets may be consolidated with the assets of the Association for calculation of this fee.  If the finance subsidiary is not active and is in the form of a Collateralized Mortgage Obligation or a similar vehicle, the Director shall waive that portion of the fee attributed to the finance subsidiary. 

e)	In the event the State charter is converted or otherwise surrendered during the course of the year, the Director shall determine the supervisory fee based on the total assets of the Association as of the month-end immediately preceding the cancellation of the State charter, except that the measurement date may be another date at the discretion of the Director in the event an Association elects to liquidate.  In determining whether to set another measurement date, the Director shall consider the following elements:  whether the association is undergoing a planned liquidation (where an association elects to not continue operations), or, the association has transferred significant assets (more than .5% of the total assets at the previous measurement date). 

(Source:  Amended at 30 Ill. Reg. 18990, effective December 1, 2006)
